SNEIKEN and SNEIKHA
Authenticated Encryption and Cryptographic Hashing
Markku-Juhani O. Saarinen
PQShield Ltd.
Prama House, 267 Banbury Road
Oxford OX2 7HT, United Kingdom
Tel. +44 (0)7548 620723

The SNEIKEN authenticated encryption with associated data (AEAD) algorithm is char-
acterized by the following six variables:
Var Description Length
K Secret key Fixed k
N Nonce or IV Fixed n
A Associated data Any a
P Plaintext Any p
T Authentication tag Fixed t
C Ciphertext p + t
The algorithm provides integrity and confidentiality protection for P and C but only
integrity protection for A. Capacity c = b− r is equivalent to the key size k in encryption
and decryption. Associated data is processed at with full-state rate (r = b). Generally
speaking, the confidentiality is at k-bit security level and integrity is at t-bit level.
SNEIKEN128 is the primary member of the family:
Name Rate Rounds Key Nonce Tag
SNEIKEN128 r = 384 ρ = 6 k = 128 n = 128 t = 128
SNEIKEN192 r = 320 ρ = 7 k = 192 n = 128 t = 128
SNEIKEN256 r = 256 ρ = 8 k = 256 n = 128 t = 128
Encryption and decryption. We define a 6-byte “variant identifier block” as follows:
ID[0..5] = 0x61, 0x65, r/8, k/8, n/8, t/8 (5)
The first two bytes are ASCII ’a’ and ’e’, followed by byte lengths for rate, key, nonce,
and tag. We denote the encryption process by C ← SNEIKEN(K, N, A, P ). Algorithm 7

ratchet operation S.ratchet() that explicitly clears the “rate” portion and is therefore
irreversible. This enforces forward security when used appropriately in relation to permu-
tation calls. The “capacity” should contain enough secret entropy to maintain security.
Therefore MAC-and-continue is not only a significant speedup but also saves memory
and provides forward security. There is no longer any need to retain the original se-
cret keying material after initialization, unless the protocol is of connectionless datagram
type. All exchanged messages are “continuously authenticated” (across messages) which
simplifies handshake protocol design as separate hashes are not required.
5 SNEIKHA: Cryptographic Hashing
SNEIKHA hash functions produce an h-bit hash H from input data A of arbitrary bit
length a. The security against collision search for SNEIKHA algorithms is expected to
be 2c/2 – which is equivalent to 2h/2 for these fixed-length hashes. The complexity of
(second) pre-image search may be higher for format-restricted inputs.
SNEIKHA256 is the primary member of the family:
Name Hash Rate Rounds Security
SNEIKHA256 h = 256 r = 256 ρ = 8 2128
SNEIKHA384 h = 384 r = 128 ρ = 8 2192
Algorithm 9 specifies SNEIKHA using the BLNK2 primitives of Section 3. We note
that if the squeezing step S.get() is implemented literally (as in Algorithm 4), there may
be a final permutation call which is unnecessary if SNEIKHA is not used as a part of
some intermediate-hash scheme. This is because these hashes algorithms are internally

16 SNEIKEN and SNEIKHA
A SNEIGEN Entropy Distribution Functions
SNEIGEN is a seed expander with limited cryptographic strength – it is not an authen-
ticated encryption or hash function algorithm per se, and therefore not part of the main
proposal. It is intended for cryptographic applications that need “random-like padding”,
“lightweight mixing” with well-understood entropy flow properties, or a deterministic
PRNG source with good statistical qualities.
Name Entropy Rate Rounds Security
SNEIGEN128 c = 128 r = 384 ρ = 3 limited
SNEIGEN192 c = 192 r = 320 ρ = 4 limited
SNEIGEN256 c = 256 r = 256 ρ = 5 limited
Algorithmically SNEIGEN works exactly like SNEIKHA (Algorithm 9); it is basically
a XOF (Extensible Output Function). One can squeeze any amount of bits out with
successive calls to S.get(∗, hash). However, we are not ruling out more complex interactions
with the state (such as ratcheting or reseeding, see below for PRNG use) when SNEIGEN